

Information Rights Unit (IRU)
Department for Business, Innovation &
Skills
1 Victoria Street,
London
SW1H 0ET

 T +44 (0)20 7215 5000 - Public enquiries +44 (0)20 7215 6740 - Textphone (for those with hearing impairment) E xxx.xxxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx

www.bis.gov.uk

BIS reference: 13/1729 Date: 6 January 2014

Dear Mr Coleman

## **RE: Freedom of Information Request**

Thank you for your email of 5 December 2013 where you requested the following information:

Please supply a comprehensive list of all products which have been withdrawn from market (across Europe and/or the UK) for failing to meet the criterion of the Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2006 or the essential requirements of EMC Directive 2004/108/EC and a synopsis of each product's details; RAPEX can be used as a template for the type of information sought.

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act'), you have the right to:

- know whether we hold the information you require
- be provided with that information (subject to any exemptions under the Act which may apply).

I am writing to advise you that, following a search of our paper and electronic records, I have established that the information you requested is not held by this Department.

Ofcom may hold the information you are seeking. If you have not already done so, then you may wish to write to:

Information Requests
The Office of Communications
Riverside House
2a Southwark Bridge Road
London
SE1 9HA

## **Appeals procedure**

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to the Information Rights Unit (FOI.Requests@bis.gsi.gov.uk).

Information Rights Unit
Department for Business, Innovation & Skills
1 Victoria Street
London
SW1H 0ET

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely

Electronic Materials Chemicals and Products Department for Business, Innovation & Skills